RESOLUTION NO. 2005-100

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE INITIATING PROCEEDINGS WITH THE SACRAMENTO LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION TO DETACH THE CITY OF ELK GROVE FROM COUNTY SERVICE AREA 1 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSUMING CONTROL OF STREET LIGHTING WITHIN THE CITY

WHEREAS, The City of Elk Grove wishes to include street lighting among the services which are provided by the City to its residents and businesses in order to provide improved and more efficient delivery of services; and

WHEREAS, Street lighting services are currently provided by the County of Sacramento through County Service Area 1; and

WHEREAS, Assuming operation and management of the street lighting system will require approval of a reorganization by the Sacramento Local Agency Formation Commission; and

WHEREAS, State law specifies that the City Council must take formal action to initiate the reorganization proceedings by the Local Agency Formation Commission; and

WHEREAS, The City has complied with all provisions of state law, including sending notice of this proposed resolution to the Local Agency Formation Commission, the County of Sacramento, and other affected agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby formally notifies the Sacramento Local Agency Formation Commission and all other interested parties of its intention to file an application to detach territory within the City of Elk Grove from County Service Area 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby directs staff to prepare the City's application to the Sacramento Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) and to work with the LAFCO, the County of Sacramento, and other interested parties, to accomplish the detachment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27th day of April 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

.ERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-100

STATE OF CALIFORNIA **COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO** SS **CITY OF ELK GROVE**

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 27th day of April 2005 by the following vote:

- AYES: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary COUNCILMEMBERS:
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:
- ABSTAIN: **COUNCILMEMBERS**:
- ABSENT: **COUNCILMEMBERS:**



Jacksøn, City Clerk Peggy∕∕Ľ. City of Elk Grove, California